
STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time:- Thursday 16 January 2025 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Venue:- Rotherham Town Hall, The Crofts, Moorgate Street, 

Rotherham.  S60 2TH 
 

Membership:- Councillors Monk (Chair), Clarke (Vice-Chair), Beck, 
T. Collingham, Hall, Hughes, Jackson, Keenan, 
Mr. A. Buckley and Mrs. M. Carroll. 
 
Independent Co-optees:-  Mrs. A. Bingham, Mr. P. Edler 
and Mrs. K. Penney. 
 
Independent Persons:-  Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-
Newman.  

 
The items which will be discussed are described on the agenda below and there are 
reports attached which give more details. 
 
Rotherham Council advocates openness and transparency as part of its democratic 
processes.   Anyone wishing to record (film or audio) the public parts of the meeting 
should inform the Chair or Governance Advisor of their intentions prior to the 
meeting. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
  

To receive the apologies of any Member who is unable to attend today’s 
meeting. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest  
  

To receive declarations of interest from Members in respect of items listed on 
the agenda. 

 
3. Exclusion of Press and Public  
  

To consider whether the press and public should be excluded from the meeting 
during consideration of any part of the agenda. 
 
Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and 
public be excluded from the meeting for Agenda Items 6 and 7 (Consideration 
of Whistleblowing Policy and Complaints) on the grounds that their appendices 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

 



4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th September, 2024 (Pages 5 - 
8) 

  
To consider and approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
12th September, 2024 as a true and correct record of the proceedings and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
5. Consideration of Granting of a Dispensation relating to Housing Matters 

(Pages 9 - 12) 
  

To consider the granting of dispensations to enable Members of the Council 
who have Council tenancies to participate and vote on Council business 
related to Housing.   

 
6. Proposed Amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 13 - 27) 
  

To consider and agree proposed minor amendments to the Whistleblowing 
Policy following a review. 

 
7. A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy 

(Pages 29 - 35) 
  

To give consideration to a report regarding concerns raised pursuant to the 
Whistleblowing Policy and the actions taken to address these matters. 

 
8. Review of Complaints (Pages 37 - 43) 
  

To give consideration to a report updating the Committee on the Complaints 
received against Members of the Council, and Town and Parish Councillors 
alleging a breach of the Code of Conduct. 

 
9. Consultation on Strengthening the Standards and Conduct Framework 

for Local Authorities in England (Pages 45 - 78) 
  

To consider and contribute to the Government Consultation on strengthening 
the Standards and Conduct Framework for Local Authorities in England. 

 
10. Urgent Business  
  

To determine any item which the Chair is of the opinion should be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 

 

The next meeting of the Standards and Ethics Committee will  
be held on Thursday 13 March 2025 

commencing at 2.00 p.m. in Rotherham Town Hall. 

 
SHARON KEMP OBE, 
Chief Executive. 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/09/24  
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
12th September, 2024 

 
 
Present:-  Councillor Monk (in the Chair); Councillors Clarke, Beck, T. Collingham, 
Hall, Hughes and Keenan and also Mrs. A. Bingham, Mrs. K. Penney and Mr. P. 
Edler (Independent Members). 
 
Also in attendance was Mr. P. Beavers, Independent Person. 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mr. A. Buckley, Parish 
Council Representative and Mr. D. Roper-Newman, Independent Person . 
 
7.  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8.  
  
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for Minute Nos. 
11 and 12 (Whistleblowing Policy and Complaints) on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972. 
 

9.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 13TH JUNE, 2024  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th June, 
2024 be approved as a true and correct record of the proceedings and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

10.  
  
THE CIVILITY AND RESPECT PLEDGE  
 

 Consideration was given to an update on the progress of the Civility and 
Respect Pledge that had previously been recommended for adoption by 
Town and Parish Councils. 
 
The Civility and Respect Pledge had been introduced because there was 
no place for bullying, harassment and intimidation within the Town and 
Parish Council sector.  The pledge would enable Town and Parish 
Councils to demonstrate that they were committed to standing up to poor 
behaviour and to drive through positive changes which supported civil and 
respectful conduct. 
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer shared with the Committee a presentation 
involving Michaela Moss, Project Officer, and Carina Helm, County 
Officer.  The presentation drew particular attention to:- 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 4



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/09/24 
 

• The Project Group. 

• Mission and Objectives. 

• Four Key Areas of Focus. 

• Civility Continuation Model. 

• Civility and Respect Pledge. 

• Bespoke Training on Offer and the Key Areas. 

• E-Learning Modules Available. 

• On Demand H.R. Podcasts. 

• Recruitment Guides. 

• Governance Support. 

• Other Working Taking Place. 
 
As a further update the Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed she had 
written to all Town and Parish Cou
[...]
 and respectful conduct.  
They wished to see all Town and Parish Councils sign up to the pledge 
and indeed directed the Monitoring Officer/Deputy Monitoring Officer to 
again make contact in writing and attend the next Parish Council Liaison 
Meeting. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the presentation be received and the contents 
noted. 
 
(2)  That the Monitoring Officer/Deputy Monitoring Officer write to all Town 
and Parish Councils encouraging them to sign up to the pledge (if they 
have not already done so). 
 
(3)  That the Deputy Monitoring Officer attend the next Parish Council 
Liaison Meeting. 
 
(4)  That a further update be provided back to the Committee in six 
months’ time on sign up progress of the pledge. 
 

11.  
  
A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 
Whistleblowing cases which have been received over the past year. 
  
Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken. 
 
The information shared covered a two year period and provided an 
assurance that there was no particular patterns or trends. 
 
The Monitoring Officer outlined the role of this Committee in overseeing 
the Whistleblowing Policy which was reviewed every two years.  To date 
there was no recommended changes to the current policy. 
  
Resolved:-  That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous 
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 12/09/24 
 

 
12.  

  
REVIEW OF COMPLAINT  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress for the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one. 
  
Reference was made to each related case and recommended 
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted. 
 
Discussion ensued on the process for complaints and the merits and 
reasons for anonymising the detail as part of the appendix shared.  The 
Committee were, however, interested to learn if there were certain 
patterns amongst some Parish Councils and the process undertaken 
when an anonymous complaint was received. 
 
Rotherham’s number of complaints was pleasingly low compared to some 
other Local Authorities, which was indicative that the level of behaviour 
had improved.  However, the pros and cons of social media were 
recognised. 
 
The Monitoring Officer provided the Committee with some assurance that 
the complaints process was managed effectively within his own team and 
each and every complaint was considered.  From those received there 
were no suggestions of personal safety issues. 
 
Examples of non-engagement with the Code of Conduct and details of the 
Livingstone Case 2006 were shared and discussed. 
 
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

13.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 There were no urgent items of business requiring the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 

 

Page 6



 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Public Report 
Standards and Ethics Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Standards and Ethics Committee - 16 January 2025 
 
Report Title 
Standards and Ethics Committee – Consideration of Granting of a Dispensation re 
Housing Matters 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
N/A 
 
Report Author(s) 
Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property) 
01709 823523 stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
 
This report is in relation to the Standards Committee considering the granting of 
dispensations to enable members of the Council who have Council tenancies to 
participate and vote on Council business related to Housing.   
 
Recommendations 
 

That the Committee: 
 

1. Resolves that it is appropriate for any Members of the Council who are 
tenants of Rotherham Borough Council to be granted a dispensation pursuant 
to section 33(2) (e) of the Localism Act to allow them to participate and to vote 
on matters in relation to housing (provided that those functions do not relate 
particularly to the tenancy or lease of the Council Member concerned). Such 
requests should be submitted in writing to the Monitoring Officer 

 
 
List of Appendices Included 
None 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 
Standards and Ethics Committee - Consideration of Granting of a Dispensation 
re Housing Matters 
 
  
1. Background 
  

 1.1 The Localism Act and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 introduced “Disclosable Pecuniary Interests” and 
new rules on the grant of dispensations to allow Council Members to take part 
in decisions or vote on matters in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary 
interest (“DPI”). 

 
1.2 Where a Member has a DPI, they cannot speak and/or vote on a matter in 
which they have such an interest, unless they have obtained a dispensation in 
accordance with the requirements of section 33 of the Localism Act. 
 
1.3 The grounds for the grant of a dispensation under section 33(2) of the 
Localism Act are, if, after having regard to all relevant circumstances, the 
Council considers that: 
 
(a) Without the dispensation the number of Members prohibited from 

participating in or voting on any particular business would be so great a 
proportion of the body transacting the business as to impede the 
transaction of that business. 
 

(b) Without the dispensation the representation of different political groups on 
the body transacting any particular business would be so upset as to alter 
the likely outcome of any vote relating to the business. 
 

(c) The grant of the dispensation would be in the interests of the inhabitants of 
Rotherham. 
 

(d) Without the dispensation every Member of the Executive would have a 
DPI prohibiting them from participating/voting in any particular business to 
be transacted by the Executive. 
 

(e) It is otherwise appropriate to grant the dispensation. 
 

1.2 Bearing in mind the number of Members who are tenants it is likely that 
paragraph (b) above would apply in relation to the transaction of some 
Council business and therefore the granting of a dispensation in the 
circumstances set out within the report would be appropriate. 
 

1.3 In order to obtain a dispensation on any of the five grounds set out under 
section 33 of the Localism Act, a Member must make a written request to 

Page 8



 

Page 3 of 4 
 

the Council’s Monitoring Officer. Any grant of a dispensation must specify 
how long it lasts for, up to a maximum period of four years. 
 

1.4 For the sake of completeness, prior to the Introduction of the Localism Act 
2011 the national model Code of Conduct for Members specifically stated 
that Members would not have a prejudicial interest in certain 
circumstances that potentially affected the majority or a large number of 
Members. These general exemptions included an interest in any business 
of the Council which related to housing, where the Member was a tenant 
of Rotherham Borough Council (provided that, those functions did not 
relate particularly to the Member’s own tenancy or lease) 

 
2. Key Issues 
 

2.1  The Committee is asked to consider whether it would be appropriate to grant 
a dispensation to any Members who are Tenants of the Council and who 
submit a written request for the grant of a dispensation pursuant to section 
33(2) (e) of the Localism Act, to allow them to participate and to vote on 
matters in relation to housing (provided that those functions do not relate 
particularly to the tenancy or lease of the Council Member concerned).  

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  

3.1  The options for the Committee are to either grant or refuse to grant the 
dispensation and the recommendation is set out above. 

 
4. Consultation on proposal 
 

4.1 None 
 
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 

The dispensation would available to members immediately following the 
granting of such by the Committee. 

 
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications 
 
6.1 None 

 
7. Legal Advice and Implications 
 
7.1 The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct. The granting of 
Dispensations is delegated to the Standards and Ethics Committee within the 
Councils Constitution and specifically within the Standards and Ethics Terms 
of Reference. 

 
8. Human Resources Advice and Implications 
 

None 
 
9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults 
 

Page 9



 

Page 4 of 4 
 

None 
 
10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications 
 

None 
 
11. Implications for Partners 
 

None 
 
12. Risks and Mitigation 
 

None 
 
13. Accountable Officer(s) 

Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services 
 

Report Author: Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property) 
   01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk 

This report is published on the Council's website.  

Page 10

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Public Report 
Standards and Ethics Committee 

 

Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Standards and Ethics Committee – 16 January 2025 
 

Report Title 
Proposed Amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 

Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
N/A 
 

Report Author(s) 
Bal Nahal, Deputy Monitoring Officer/Service Manager, Legal Services 
01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk 
 

Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 

Report Summary 
A report setting out proposed minor amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy 
following a review of the Policy.   
 

Recommendations 
 

1. That the Committee considers and approves the proposed amendments to the 
Whistleblowing Policy.  
 

2. That the Committee suggests any further amendments to the Whistleblowing 
Policy it considers appropriate. 
 

3. That subject to 2) above the Committee approve the Whistleblowing Policy at 
Appendix 1. 

 

List of Appendices Included 
 

Appendix 1 - Whistleblowing Policy with proposed amendments  
 

Background Papers 
 

None 
 

Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
 

None 
 

Council Approval Required 
 

No 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6

mailto:stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk


 
 

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

Exempt from the Press and Public 
 

No  

Page 12



 
 

 

Page 3 of 4 
 

Proposed Amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy  
 
1. Background 
   

1.1 As members will be aware, the oversight of the Whistleblowing Policy 
falls within the remit of the Standards and Ethics Committee. As part of 
this oversight and in accordance with good practice, the Whistleblowing 
Policy is kept under periodic review.  

 
1.2 Following the latest review of the Whistleblowing Policy by officers, a 

small number of minor amendments to the Policy, are proposed below. 
A full copy of the Whistleblowing Policy with suggested amendments in 
“tracked” version is at Appendix 1.  

 
1.3 The proposed amendments are “administrative” changes and are as 

follows: 
 

i) Amendments to the name of the name of the Head of Audit to 
Louise Ivens. 
 

ii) An additional name added as a Whistleblowing Officer as 
Assistant Director for HR Lynsey Lint
[...]
uk 

This report is published on the Council's website.  
 
 

 

Page 37

https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 38



Document is Restricted

Page 39
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 1 of 5 
 

Public Report 
Standards and Ethics Committee 

 
Committee Name and Date of Committee Meeting  
Standards and Ethics Committee - 16 January 2025 
 
Report Title 
Standards and Ethics Committee - Consultation on strengthening the standards and 
conduct framework for local authorities in England 
 
Is this a Key Decision and has it been included on the Forward Plan?  
No 
 
Strategic Director Approving Submission of the Report 
N/A 
 
Report Author(s) 
Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property) 
01709 823523 
stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
Ward(s) Affected 
Borough-Wide 
 
Report Summary 
A report requesting that the Standards and Ethics Committee contribute its views to 
the Government Consultation on strengthening the standards and conduct 
framework for local authorities in England. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
1. That the Committee considers the Government consultation in respect of 

strengthening the standards and conduct framework for local authorities and 
that members provide their views on the issues raised in order to allow the 
Monitoring Officer to submit a consultation response on behalf of the 
Committee. 

 
 
List of Appendices Included 
 
Appendix 1  Consultation on strengthening the standards and conduct framework 
for local authorities in England. 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Consideration by any other Council Committee, Scrutiny or Advisory Panel 
None 
 

Page 43 Agenda Item 9



 

Page 2 of 5 
 

Council Approval Required 
No 
 
Exempt from the Press and Public 
No 
 
Standards and Ethics Committee - Consultation on strengthening the 
standards and conduct fram
[...]
ment to deliver the high standards and strong 
financial management that they strive for, without needless micromanagement 
of day-to-day local decision-making. This plan includes:  
 

•fixing our broken audit system 

•improving oversight and accountability 

•giving councils genuine freedoms to work for, and deliver in the best 
interests of, their communities 

•improving the standards and conduct regime 
 

Page 44



 

Page 3 of 5 
 

 
1.4 As such the purpose of the consultation is as follows: 
 

this consultation seeks your views on a range of proposals to give local 
leaders the tools they need to establish and maintain a strong and ethical 
public service and democratic culture, and the people they serve the 
confidence that local democracy works for them 

 
1.5 Further the consultation states in relation Standards and Conduct framework 

and sanction arrangements; 
 

The government considers that the current local authority standards and 
conduct regime is in certain key aspects ineffectual, inconsistently applied, 
and lacking in adequate powers to effectively sanction members found in 
serious breach of their codes of conduct. 

 
1.6 Members are therefore requested to consider the consultation document 

which is available at Strengthening the standards and conduct framework for 
local authorities in England - GOV.UK, with a copy at Appendix 1. Members 
are further requested to provide their views at the forthcoming Standards and 
Ethics Committee meeting, in order to allow Monitoring Officer to submit a 
consultation response on behalf of the Standards and Ethics Committee. 
Individual members are of course still at liberty to submit consultation 
response of their own. 

 
2. Key Issues 
 

2.1  The Standards and Ethics Committee is asked to provide its views in relation 
to matters raised within the government consultation. 

 
2.2  The issues raised relate to ways of strengthening the standards and conduct 

framework, which may include a mandatory minimum prescribed code of 
conduct, the necessity for an authority to have a Standards Committee, 
publication of investigation outcomes and the empowerment of individuals 
affected by Councillor conduct to come forward.  

 
2.3  Further matters relate to the possible introduction of the power of suspension 

along with any associated safeguards necessary. The length of any possible 
suspension is considered within the consultation, along with withholding 
allowances, premises and facilities bans, interim suspension, disqualification 
for multiple breaches and gross misconduct and whether any appeals process 
is necessary. 

 
3. Options considered and recommended proposal 
  

3.1  The recommended proposal is that the Committee considers the consultation 
and submits a response to Government. The only other option is that the 
Committee does not submit a consultation response, however this is not 
recommended as it is considered that the Committee’s views on the matters 
being considered is of relevance, and would be beneficial for the Government 
to take into account when considering further legislation and measures in this 
area.  

Page 45

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england#background-standards-and-conduct-framework-and-sanctions-arrangements
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england/strengthening-the-standards-and-conduct-framework-for-local-authorities-in-england#background-standards-and-conduct-framework-and-sanctions-arrangements


 

Page 4 of 5 
 

 
4. Consultation on proposal 
 

4.1 N/A 
 
5. Timetable and Accountability for Implementing this Decision 
 

The consultation started on 18 December 2024 runs for 10 weeks. The 
response on behalf of the Standards and Ethics Committee will be submitted 
within this timescale. 

 
6. Financial and Procurement Advice and Implications 
 
6.1 The officer time in dealing with this issue is met within existing Legal Services 

resources. 
 

7. Legal Advice and Implications 
 
7.1 The Council and the Standards and Ethics Committee have a statutory duty to 

promote and maintain high standards of conduct. Pursuant to the Localism 
Act 2011, the Council is required to adopt an appropriate Code of Conduct 
and arrangements for the investigation of allegations of breach of the Code of 
Conduct. This consultation is considering possible measures which would 
strengthen these arrangements and the possible sanctions available to the 
local authority. 

 
8. Human Resources Advice and Implications 
 

None 
 
9. Implications for Children and Young People and Vulnerable Adults 
 

None 
 
10. Equalities and Human Rights Advice and Implications 
 

None 
 
11. Implications for Partners 
 

None 
 
12. Risks and Mitigation 
 

None 
  

Page 46



 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 
13. Accountable Officer(s) 

 
Bal Nahal, Head of Legal Services 

 
Report Author:  
Stuart Fletcher, Service Manager (Commercial and Property) 
01709 823523 - stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk 

 
This report is published on the Council's website.  

 

Page 47

mailto:stuart.fletcher@rotherham.gov.uk
https://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/ieDocHome.aspx?Categories=


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th September, 2024
	5 Consideration of Granting of a Dispensation relating to Housing Matters
	6 Proposed Amendments to the Whistleblowing Policy
	whistleblowingandseriousmisconductpolicydoc SEC Meeting  BN AMENDS

	7 A Review of Concerns Raised Pursuant to the Whistleblowing Policy
	Exempt App Whistleblowing Schedule -Jan 25 SEC Final

	8 Review of Complaints
	Exempt App SEC Complaints - Jan 25

	9 Consultation on Strengthening the Standards and Conduct Framework for Local Authorities in England
	Consultation - Strengthening Standards regime




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16/01/25  
 

STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE 
16th January, 2025 

 
Present:-  Councillor Monk (in the Chair); Councillors Beck, Jackson and 
Mrs. M. Carroll (Parish Council Representative) and also Mrs. A. Bingham and 
Mr. P. Edler (Independent Members). 
 
Also in attendance were Mr. P. Beavers and Mr. D. Roper-Newman (Independent 
Persons). 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Clarke, T. Collingham, Hall, 
Hughes and Keenan and Mrs. K. Penney (Independent Member). 
 
14.  

  
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

15.  
  
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved:-  That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for (Minute Nos. 
19 and 20 (Whistleblowing and Complaints) on the grounds that the 
appendices to those reports involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

16.  
  
MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2024  
 

 Resolved:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12th 
September, 2024 were approved as a true and correct record of the 
proceedings and signed by the Chair, subject to the inclusion of apologies 
for Councillor Jackson and Mrs. M. Carroll. 
 

17.  
  
CONSIDERATION OF GRANTING OF A DISPENSATION RELATING 
TO HOUSING MATTERS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer which set out in detail the granting of dispensations to enable 
Members of the Council who have Council tenancies to participate and 
vote on Council business related to Housing.  
 
The Localism Act and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 introduced “Disclosable Pecuniary Interests” 
and new rules on the grant of dispensations to allow Council Members to 
take part in decisions or vote on matters in which they have a Disclosable 
Pecuniary interest (“DPI”). The grounds for the grant of a dispensation 
under Section 33(2) of the Localism Act were, if, after having regard to all 
relevant circumstances, the Council considers the five grounds set out in 
detail as part of the report.  



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16/01/25 
 

 
In order to obtain a dispensation on any of the five grounds set out under 
Section 33 of the Localism Act, a Member must make a written request to 
the Council’s Monitoring Officer. Any grant of a dispensation must specify 
how long it lasts for, up to a maximum period of four years.  
 
A discussion ensued that highlighted the dispensation could last for a 
period of four years. The proposal was seeking to widen the democratic 
process which would give every councillor the ability to speak within the 
debate.  
 
Resolved:- That for any Members of the Council who are tenants of 
Rotherham Borough Council to be granted a dispensation pursuant to 
Section 33(2) (e) of the Localism Act to allow them to participate and to 
vote on matters in relation to housing (provided that those functions do 
not relate particularly to the tenancy or lease of the Council Member 
concerned). Such requests should be submitted in writing to the 
Monitoring Officer. 
 

18.  
  
PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO THE WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer which set out proposed minor amendments to the Whistleblowing 
Policy following a review of the Policy.   
 
Oversight of the Whistleblowing Policy fell within the remit of the 
Standards and Ethics Committee and in accordance with good practice, 
the Whistleblowing Policy was kept under periodic review.  
 
Following the latest review of the Whistleblowing Policy, a small number 
of minor “administrative” amendments were suggested which included a 
name change for the Head of Internal Audit and the inclusion of an 
additional name as a Whistleblowing Officer for the Assistant Director of 
Human Resources. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)   That the proposed amendments to the Whistleblowing 
Policy be approved. 
 
(2)  That subject to (1) above the Committee approve the Whistleblowing 
Policy at Appendix 1. 
 

19.  
  
A REVIEW OF CONCERNS RAISED PURSUANT TO THE 
WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 

 Consideration was given to the report and appendix presented by the 
Deputy Monitoring Officer, which provided an overview of the 
Whistleblowing cases received over the past year. 
  
Particular reference was made to the appendix to the report which set out 
clearly the description of the concerns received and action taken. 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16/01/25  
 

  
Resolved:-   That the Whistleblowing concerns raised over the previous 
year and the actions taken to address these matters be noted. 
 

20.  
  
REVIEW OF COMPLAINTS  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by the Deputy Monitoring 
Officer, detailing the progress with the handling of complaints relating to 
breaches of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members and Town and 
Parish Councillors.  The report listed the current cases of complaint and 
the action being taken in respect of each one. 
  
Reference was made to each related case and recommended 
outcomes/actions identified were highlighted. 
  
Resolved:-  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 

21.  
  
CONSULTATION ON STRENGTHENING THE STANDARDS AND 
CONDUCT FRAMEWORK FOR LOCAL AUTHORITIES IN ENGLAND  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by the Service Manager 
which asked for the Committee to contribute its views to the Government 
Consultation on strengthening the standards and conduct framework for 
local authorities in England. 
 
The Government consultation related to ways of strengthening the 
standards and conduct framework, which may include a mandatory 
minimum prescribed Code of Conduct, the necessity for an authority to 
have a Standards Committee, publication of investigation outcomes and 
the empowerment of individuals affected by Councillor conduct to come 
forward.  
 
Further matters related to the possible introduction of the power of 
suspension along with any associated safeguards necessary. The length 
of any possible suspension was also considered within the consultation, 
along with withholding allowances, premises and facilities bans, interim 
suspension, disqualification for multiple breaches and gross misconduct 
and whether any appeals process is necessary. 
 
On this basis the Committee considered each of the forty questions in 
turn, debated and gave their view to allow the Monitoring Officer to submit 
a consultation response on behalf of the Committee. 
 
The answers to the questions set out in the consultation on Strengthening 
the Standards and Conduct Framework for Local Authorities in England at 
Appendix 1 be as follows:-  
 
 
 
 



STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16/01/25 
 

Question Response 
 

1 District or Borough Council 

2 Yes 

3 Yes  

4 Yes 

5 Yes 

6 Yes 

7 Yes 

8 Unsure 

9 No 

10 Nothing to add 

11 No 

12 No 

13 And 13a Number to be inserted 

14 Number to be inserted 

15 For an individual 

16 For an individual 

17 For an individual 

18 Yes 

19 Yes 

20 Yes 

21 Yes 

22 Infrequently 

23 Yes 

24 Yes 

25 Yes 



 STANDARDS AND ETHICS COMMITTEE - 16/01/25  
 

26 Yes 

27 Yes 

28 Yes 

29 Yes 

30 Yes and 30a to review monthly 

31 Yes 

32 Yes 

33 Yes 

34 Yes, but with a timeframe of fourteen days 

35 No 

36 No 

37 N/A 

38 No 

39 No 

40 Neither 

Resolved:-  That the responses to the questions as part of the 
Government consultation in respect of strengthening the standards and 
conduct framework for local authorities be forwarded to allow the 
Monitoring Officer to submit a consultation response on behalf of the 
Committee. 
 

22.  
  
URGENT BUSINESS  
 

 The Chair advised that there were no urgent items of business requiring 
the Committee’s consideration.  
 

 


